GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 384
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022

Establishment of agriculture and rural based small enterprises
584# SHRIRAM CHANDER JANGRA:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of agriculture and rural based small enterprises established by Government during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether any new discovery or experiments have been done for better results of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises during the said period, if so, the details thereof;, and

(¢) if not, the measures under consideration to keep up the competition with inexpensive products of China, Japan and other countries?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a): Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) is a major credit-linked subsidy programme implemented by this Ministry, aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through establishment of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector by helping traditional artisans and unemployed youth. State-wise number of units set up under PMEGP for the last three years and current year (up to 31.01.2022) is given at Annexure.

(b) & (¢): Ministry of MSME through its institutes like Technology Centres, Mahatma
Gandhi Institute for Rural Industrialization, Coir Board, Khadi and Village Industries Commission has undertaken research in developing new technologies and products for the MSME sector in order to make it competitive. These include (1) Solar based wool prespinning machines, (i1) Hank dyeing machine, (iii) Ginning machine, (iv) Peddle operated blunger, (v) Mini Carding machine,
(vi) Khadi paint (vii) Tool & Die making, (viii) Prototyping of new products, (ix) Handmade paper, (X) ) Bio softened mattress, (xi) Automotive interior mirror cover, (xii) Oxygen enriching wall sheet, etc.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 584 for answer on 07.02.2022

State-wise number of units set up under PMEGP for the last three yvears and current year

(up to 31.01.2022)

S.N | State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 | A& N Islands 229 93 155 103
2 | Andhra Pradesh 2220 2192 1674 1559
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 280 211 98 101
4 | Assam 3737 2603 2939 1489
5 | Bihar 3303 2221 2192 1259
6 | Chhattisgarh 3094 2811 2718 1548
7 | Delhi 132 93 74 65
8 | Goa 78 90 58 45
9 | Gujarat* 3500 3983 2854 3184
10 | Harvana 2165 2029 1740 1190
11 | Himachal Pradesh 1399 1226 1208 781
12 | Janimiig: Kashinie 7529 5355 8575 15660
13 | Jharkhand 1797 1544 1522 786
14 | Karnataka 3657 3697 4438 3654
15 | Kerala 2486 2421 2389 1623
16 | Lakshadweep 0 0 3 3
17 | Madhya Pradesh 2526 2168 4854 3850
18 | Maharashtra ** 5642 4404 3104 2365
19 | Manipur 1291 1173 1556 527
20 | Meghalaya 390 377 339 237
21 | Mizoram 1123 760 810 210
22 | Nagaland 1208 1109 740 535
23 | Odisha 3070 2718 3171 2206
24 | Puducherry 76 64 44 53
25 | Punjab 1801 1695 1652 1119
26 | Rajasthan 2359 3023 2772 1722
27 | Sikkim 55 79 57 36
28 | Tamilnadu 5185 5172 5188 3592
29 | Telangana 2051 2178 2023 1588
30 | Tripura 1179 962 842 500
31 | UT Chandigarh 28 14 10 12
32 | UT Ladakh 0 0 281 176
33 | Uttar Pradesh 5243 6120 9994 7916
34 | Uttarakhand 2181 1844 2249 1141
35 | West Bengal 2413 2222 2070 1233
73427 66653 74415 62072

* including Daman & Diu.

** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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